

**Alberta Regulation 150/2008**

**Safety Codes Act**

**PRESSURE EQUIPMENT SAFETY AMENDMENT REGULATION**

Filed: September 4, 2008

For information only: Made by the Lieutenant Governor in Council (O.C. 428/2008) on September 3, 2008 pursuant to section 65 of the Safety Codes Act.

**1 The *Pressure Equipment Safety Regulation (AR 49/2006)* is amended by this Regulation.**

**2 Section 3(b) is amended by striking out** “CSA Standard Z305.1-92(r-2001), Non Flammable Medical Gas Piping Systems” **and substituting** “CSA Standard Z7396.1, Medical Gas Pipeline Systems - Part 1: Pipelines for Medical Gases and Vacuum”.

**3 Section 6 is amended**

**(a) by repealing clauses (c) and (d) and substituting the following:**

- (c) CSA Standard Z662-2007, Oil and Gas Pipeline Systems;
- (d) ASME Boiler and Pressure Vessel Code - 2007, except Division 2 - Alternative Rules, of Section VIII - Rules for Construction of Pressure Vessels;
- (d.1) Division 2 - Alternative Rules, of Section VIII - Rules for Construction of Pressure Vessels, of the ASME Boiler and Pressure Vessel Code - 2004;
- (d.2) the 2005 and 2006 Addenda to the provisions adopted by clause (d.1);

**(b) by repealing clause (e)(ii) and substituting the following:**

- (ii) B31.3-2006, Process Piping, including Appendices A to E, K, L and X;

**Alberta Regulation 151/2008**  
**Government Organization Act**  
**CALGARY RESTRICTED DEVELOPMENT AREA**  
**AMENDMENT REGULATION**

Filed: September 4, 2008

For information only: Made by the Lieutenant Governor in Council (O.C. 430/2008) on September 3, 2008 pursuant to Schedule 5, section 4 of the Government Organization Act.

**1 The *Calgary Restricted Development Area Regulations* (AR 212/76) are amended by this Regulation.**

**2 Schedule A, describing land located in Township 23, Range 29, West of the Fourth Meridian, is amended by striking out**

- Section 24 - Plan 8910831 showing survey for descriptive purposes of a right-of-way for a Transportation/Utility Corridor and Areas F and O on Plan 9412550

**and substituting:**

- Section 24 - Plan 8910831 showing survey for descriptive purposes of a right-of-way for a Transportation/Utility Corridor and Areas B, F, N and O on Plan 9412550; Lots 15, 16 and 17 on Plan 4441AH lying south of Plan 8910831

**3 Schedule A, describing land located in Township 25, Range 29, West of the Fourth Meridian, is amended by striking out**

- Section 24 - Plan 9110703 showing survey for descriptive purposes of a right-of-way for a Transportation/Utility Corridor

**and substituting:**

- Section 24 - Plan 9110703 showing survey for descriptive purposes of a right-of-way for a Transportation/Utility Corridor  
EXCEPTING THEREOUT  
All that portion of Plan 9110703 lying within the southwest quarter of section 24 lying west of Plan 8411160

**4 Schedule A, describing land located in Township 25, Range 1, West of the Fifth Meridian, is amended by striking out**

- Section 33 - Plan 8910854 showing survey for descriptive purposes of a right-of-way for a Transportation/Utility Corridor EXCEPTING THEREOUT Plan 0312879

**and substituting:**

- Section 33 - Plan 8910854 showing survey for descriptive purposes of a right-of-way for a Transportation/Utility Corridor EXCEPTING THEREOUT Plans 0312879 and 0713490

-----  
**Alberta Regulation 152/2008**

**Alberta Heritage Scholarship Act**

**ALBERTA HERITAGE SCHOLARSHIP AMENDMENT REGULATION**

Filed: September 4, 2008

For information only: Made by the Lieutenant Governor in Council (O.C. 431/2008) on September 3, 2008 pursuant to section 7 of the Alberta Heritage Scholarship Act.

**1 The *Alberta Heritage Scholarship Regulation* (AR 214/99) is amended by this Regulation.**

**2 Section 2 is amended**

**(a) by repealing subsection (1)(b) and substituting the following:**

(b) has completed a high school education

- (i) after September 30, 1980, as specified by the Minister, with marks that average at least 80% in not less than 5 subjects prescribed or accepted by the Minister, in grades 10 to 12 or any one or any combination of those grades satisfactory to the Minister, or

- (ii) after April 1, 2008, as specified by the Minister, with marks that average at least 75% but less than 80% in not less than 5 subjects prescribed or accepted by the Minister, in grades 10 to 12 or any one or any combination of those grades satisfactory to the Minister,

and

**(b) by repealing subsection (2) and substituting the following:**

(2) An Alexander Rutherford Scholarship shall not exceed \$2500 and is apportioned, with respect to grades 10 to 12, as follows:

- (a) for grade 10
  - (i) a maximum of \$400 for an average of at least 80%, or
  - (ii) a maximum of \$300 for an average of at least 75% but less than 80%;
- (b) for grade 11
  - (i) a maximum of \$800 for an average of at least 80%, or
  - (ii) a maximum of \$500 for an average of at least 75% but less than 80%;
- (c) for grade 12
  - (i) a maximum of \$1300 for an average of at least 80%, or
  - (ii) a maximum of \$700 for an average of at least 75% but less than 80%.

**3 Section 3(3) is amended by striking out “\$1500” and substituting “\$2500”.**

**4 Section 11(2)(a) is amended by striking out “\$8000” and substituting “\$15 000”.**

**5 Section 15 is amended**

(a) in subsection (2) by striking out “5” and substituting “7”;

(b) in subsection (3) by striking out “\$5000” and substituting “\$15 000”.

**6 Section 19 is amended by striking out “\$30 000 000” and substituting “\$45 000 000”.**

-----  
**Alberta Regulation 153/2008**

**Student Financial Assistance Act**

**STUDENT FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE AMENDMENT REGULATION**

Filed: September 4, 2008

For information only: Made by the Lieutenant Governor in Council (O.C. 434/2008) on September 3, 2008 pursuant to section 22 of the Student Financial Assistance Act.

**1 The *Student Financial Assistance Regulation* (AR 298/2002) is amended by this Regulation.**

**2 Schedule 1 is amended in section 8(1) by repealing clause (b) and substituting the following:**

(b) submit the completed application for financial assistance to the Minister within the time stipulated by the Minister,

**3 Schedule 2 is amended**

(a) in section 8(1) by repealing clause (b) and substituting the following:

(b) submit the completed application for financial assistance to the Minister within the time stipulated by the Minister,

(b) in section 17

(i) in subsection (1)(a) by striking out “3 years” and substituting “one year”;

(ii) in subsection (3)(b)

- (A) in subclause (i) by striking out “\$3500” and substituting “\$10 000”;
- (B) in subclause (ii) by striking out “\$7000” and substituting “\$20 000”;
- (c) in section 30
  - (i) in subsection (3) by repealing clause (a);
  - (ii) by adding the following after subsection (3):

(3.1) Subsection (3)(c) does not apply to a full-time student who has been declared bankrupt or filed a proposal for protection under the *Bankruptcy and Insolvency Act* (Canada) and its regulations.
  - (iii) by repealing subsection (6).

-----  
**Alberta Regulation 154/2008**

**Municipal Government Act**

**ASSESSMENT COMPLAINTS AND APPEALS  
AMENDMENT REGULATION**

Filed: September 10, 2008

For information only: Made by the Minister of Municipal Affairs (M.O. L:217/08) on September 4, 2008 pursuant to sections 484.1 and 527.1 of the Municipal Government Act.

**1 The *Assessment Complaints and Appeals Regulation* (AR 238/2000) is amended by this Regulation.**

**2 Section 16 is amended by striking out “December 31, 2008” and substituting “December 31, 2009”.**